IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 00-50156

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,
Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,
vVer sus
ALFREDO VEGA,

Def endant - Appel | ant.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas
USDC No. P-99-CR-195

April 24, 2001

Before JOLLY, MAG LL, " and BENAVIDES, Circuit Judges.
E. GRADY JOLLY, Circuit Judge: ™

Al fredo Vega appeals the denial of his notion to suppress
evidence found in his vehicle after he was stopped by border patrol
agent s headi ng north on H ghway 385, about 35 to 40 mles fromthe
Uni ted States/ Mexi co border. Because we believe the district court
properly found that the border patrol officers based their stop of

Vega’'s vehicle on reasonable factors, we affirm

“Circuit Judge of the Eighth Crcuit, sitting by designation.

“Pursuant to 5TH CR R 47.5, the court has determ ned that
this opinion should not be published and is not precedent except
under the limted circunstances set forth in 5TH CR R 47.5. 4.



I

On June 10, 1999, Vega was indicted for possession of
marijuana with intent to distribute in violation of 21 U S C
8§ 841(a)(1). Vega noved to suppress the evidence--bundles of
marij uana di scovered during a search of his car--on the grounds
t hat border patrol agents did not have reasonabl e suspi cion to stop
his vehicle. Follow ng an evidentiary hearing, Vega' s notion was
deni ed.

Vega entered a conditional guilty plea, reserving theright to
appeal the denial of his notion to suppress. He was sentenced to
42 nonths’ inprisonnent, followed by five years of supervised
release. He has filed a tinely notice of appeal.

At Vega's notion to suppress evidentiary hearing, the only
wtness was United States Border Patrol Agent Sam Pat Ferguson.
Agent Fer guson had worked for the border patrol for thirteen years.
According to his testinony, he and his supervisor, Nell Hernandez,
were on H ghway 385 on the norning of February 21, 1999. At this
| ocation, ten to fifteen mles north of the intersection wth
H ghway 2627, they were in a desolate area approximately thirty
five to forty mles north of the United States/Mexico border at La
Li nda. Because Hi ghway 2627 to La Linda is the only junction off
of H ghway 385 before the entry to Big Bend National Park, any cars
traveling north nmust have cone either fromBi g Bend National Park
or fromLa Linda. La Linda is not an official point of entry into
the United States from Mexico; the La Linda bridge, which crosses
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the RRo Gande, is privately owed and i s bl ockaded from vehi cul ar
traffic with concrete barriers.

Fer guson and Her nandez parked on t he west si de of H ghway 385,
facing south, and set out on foot |ooking for bi ke tracks and ot her
signs of illegal aliens. Sensor devices in La Linda had detected
bi cycle traffic that norning, which the Border Patrol suspected was
a group of aliens comng north up H ghway 385. Agent Ferguson
testified that groups ride bicycles on the highway north from La
Linda, and lay up during the day off the highway. Hi ghway 385 is
a well known corridor for drug and alien trafficking.

The agents were returning to their car when they saw a cl ean,
green Hyundai com ng around a curve headi ng north. Agent Ferguson
testified that the driver of the vehicle, who turned out to be
Vega, appeared startled upon seeing the officers and slowed his
vehicle drastically. Vega nade eye contact with the agents, but
did not wave or otherw se acknow edge them in any way before
proceedi ng, and regaining nornmal speed. Agents Ferguson and
Hernandez decided to follow the vehicle, thinking that the
circunstances and driver’s behavior were sonewhat suspi ci ous.

The agents caught up with the Hyundai, at which tine Vega, who
appeared to be traveling at a normal rate of speed, slowed to about
40 mles an hour, 30 to 40 mles belowthe speed |imt of 70 mles
an hour. The agents followed four car |engths behind Vega while

they ran a registration check on the vehicle.



Wiile awaiting the registration information, the agents
observed Vega to be preoccupied wth the agents, constantly
checking his rearviewmrror and swerving the vehicle slightly each
ti me he | ooked back. Agent Ferguson noted that Vega di d not appear
to be a tourist fromBig Bend National Park because he was al one
and had no visible canping gear. In addition, Agent Ferguson, who
was famliar with local traffic, did not recogni ze Vega as a | ocal .

The registration information revealed that the vehicle
bel onged to a Troy Croft fromM dl and, Texas. The suspicion of the
agents was hei ghtened because Vega' s Hi spani c appearance did not
match the non-H spanic nanme on the car registration. Agent
Ferguson testified that, based on his experience, the nane of the
apprehended driver in narcotics incidents “fairly often” does not
match the person to whom the vehicle is registered. ™ Agent
Ferguson also testified that the Mdl and address alerted him since
the Mdl and/ Cdessa area is known as a pipeline for aliens and
drugs. Vega was headed in the direction of M dl and/ Qdessa.

At this tinme, Agent Ferguson testified that they knew “based
on everything that we had seen that we needed to stop [Vega] and it
was possible he was carrying contraband.” When the agents
activated their energency lights, Vega threw on his brakes and

jerked his vehicle to a stop very quickly, alnpbst causing a

“"*Agent Ferguson had been involved in approximtely 50 to 100
smuggling stops in his career, and he testified that many of those
stops involved drivers who had a H spani c appearance in a vehicle
with an Angl o nane on the registration

4



collision with the agents’ vehicle. Agent Ferguson approached
Vega’s car and noticed the strong snell of fabric softener in
addition to seeing a bag of potpourri on the seat. He asked Vega
where he was from and Vega replied that he was from Mexi co. Agent
Ferguson then asked Vega if he could search the truck, and Vega
consented. Vega was arrested after Agent Ferguson found bundl es of
marijuana in the trunk
|1
Vega asserts on appeal that the district court erred in
denying his notion to suppress. He argues the agents violated the
Fourth Amendnent because they | acked reasonabl e suspicion to stop
hi m
A
In review ng the denial of a notion to suppress, the district
court’s factual findings are reviewed for clear error, and its
| egal concl usions, including whether reasonabl e suspicion existed

for a stop, are reviewed de novo. United States v. lnocencio, 40

F.3d 716, 721 (5th Gr. 1994). In addition, the evidence presented
during the suppression hearing is to be viewed in the |ight nost
favorable to the prevailing party--in this case, the governnent.
Id.

A border patrol agent conducting a roving patrol has the
reasonabl e suspicion necessary to nake a tenporary investigative
stop of a vehicle if the agent is aware of specific articul able

facts, together wwth rational inferences, that reasonably warrant
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suspicion that the vehicle or its occupant is engaged in crim nal

activity. See United States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U S. 873, 884

(1975). Reasonable suspicion is to be determ ned by considering

the totality of the circunstances. See United States v. Cortez,

449 U. S. 411, 421-22 (1981). This is a fact-intensive inquiry, and
“each case nust be exam ned fromthe totality of the circunstances
known to the agent, and the agent’s experience in evaluating such

ci rcunst ances.” United States v. Villalobos, 161 F.3d 285, 288

(5th Cr. 1998). Factors to be considered in a reasonable
suspicion analysis include: (1) proximty to the border

(2)information about recent illegal trafficking in aliens or
narcotics in the area; (3) characteristics of the area; (4) usua

traffic patterns; (5) the agent’s previous experience in detecting
illegal activity; (6) the behavior of the driver; and (7)
particul ar aspects or characteristics of the vehicle. United

States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U. S. at 884-85. See also | nocencio,

40 F. 3d at 722. Although the satisfaction of one single factor
alone may be insufficient, the absence of a particular factor
should not <control a court’s conclusion regarding reasonable

suspicion. United States v. Cardona, 955 F.2d 976, 980 (5th Cr

1992) .
B
Based on the totality of the circunstances, we agree with the
district court’s finding that Agents Ferguson and Hernandez

possessed reasonable suspicion that Vega and his vehicle were
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engaged in possible crimnal activity. |In particular, we believe

a wei ghi ng of the Brignoni-Ponce factors validates the agents’ stop

of Vega.
We have characterized the first factor, proximty to the

border, as the “paranount factor” to consider in determ ning

reasonabl e suspicion. United States v. Aldaco, 168 F.3d 148, 150
(5th Gr. 1999). Proximty to the border gives the agents a reason
to believe that the vehicle cane from the border. Cenerally, a
vehicle nmust be within 50 mles of the border for this factor to be
met. |nocencio, 40 F.3d at 722 n. 6.

Vega has conceded that his vehicle was only 35 to 40 mles
fromthe border at the tinme he was stopped. Furthernore, Vega was
driving north, away from the border, when he encountered the
agents. We have held that these two considerations support the
reasonabl eness of an agent’s suspicion in stopping a vehicle. See

United States v. Zapata-lbarra, 212 F. 3d 877, 881 (5th Cr. 2000),

cert. denied, 2000 W. 1468443 (U.S. Cct. 30, 2000) (No. 00-6258).

Vega argues that the agents had no reason to believe that he had
recently crossed the border, as he could have cone from Bi g Bend
Nat i onal Park on H ghway 385, rather than fromLa Li nda on H ghway
2627. Furthernore, Vega notes that he could not have crossed the
barricaded bridge at La Linda in his car. He also asserts that his
vehi cl e was cl ean, showi ng no signs that it had crossed the border

at a | owwater crossing.



This court has found the proximty el enent satisfied even when
t he agents had no evi dence suggesting that the vehicle had actual ly
crossed the border. lnocencio, 40 F.3d at 722 (fornulating the
inquiry as “whether an arresting agent could reasonably concl ude
that a particular vehicle originated its journey at the border.”).
Agent Ferguson testified that, in his experience, individuals often
transport illegal contraband across the border and deliver it to a
wai ting vehicle inthe United States. Because these vehicles often
park on a paved road to await the deliveries, the |lack of dust on
the vehicle is not inimcal to the belief that it could be carrying
contraband. Vega was within fifty mles of the border, on a road
that could have cone only fromeither a private, barricaded border
or a national park, also |located on the border. The district court
correctly found that a reasonabl e agent coul d concl ude that Vega's
journey originated at the cl osest border. W thus agree that the

first, and paranount, Brignoni-Ponce factor is satisfied in this

case.

The fact that the agents were at that spot on H ghway 385
because there had been recent “hits” on sensor intrusion devices
i ndicating bicycle traffic near the border south of their |ocation
al so supports the agents’ suspicion that Vega m ght have conme from
the border at La Linda. Vega argues that the sensors indicated
bicycle traffic, not autonobile traffic, and thus, this information
could not have affected the officer’s suspicion of his vehicle.
Vega’' s vehicl e, however, could have been the “waiting vehicle” for
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contraband transported by those individuals who set off the sensor
i ntrusion devices. Thus, the suspected illegal activity at La
Li nda that norning contributed to the reasonabl eness of the agents’
suspi ci on

The third and fourth factors, characteristics of the area and
traffic patterns, also weigh in favor of the agents’ finding of
reasonabl e suspicion. The district court noted that Hi ghway 385,
where Vega was first observed and stopped, runs from Big Bend
National Park, which is |located on the border, to Marathon, Texas.
The court further found that nost of the traffic on this road is
|l ocal traffic or tourist traffic comng in or out of Big Bend,
al t hough Agent Ferguson testified that the other highway into Big
Bend, H ghway 118, is nore heavily traveled by tourists. Agent
Ferguson testified that he did not recognize Vega as a |local, and
that Vega did not appear to be a tourist fromBi g Bend because he
was al one and had no visible canping gear. Although Vega noted
that there are hotels located in Big Bend, the fact that Vega was
traveling alone and was not obviously a tourist added to the
agents’ reasonabl e suspicion of Vega.

H ghway 385 is al so known for being a major corridor for alien
and narcotics snuggling. A road s reputation as a snuggling route
contributes to the reasonabl eness of an agent’s suspicion. See

United States v. N chols, 142 F.3d 857, 867 (5th Gr. 1998). 1In

United States v. Rodriguez-Rivas, 151 F.3d 377, 380 (5th Gr.

1998), this court specifically noted that the record reveal ed t hat
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“U S. Hghway 385 is frequently used by smugglers in an attenpt to
avoid the regularly-manned checkpoint on U S. H ghway 67.” The
district court recognized this in Vega s suppression hearing, and
Agent Ferguson testified that he was aware of the road’ s
reput ation.

Anot her factor, the previous experience of the agents, also
supports the reasonabl eness of the agents’ suspicion in this case.
The district court noted that Agent Ferguson has worked for the
United States Border Patrol for thirteen years, while Agent
Her nandez has been an agent for twelve years. The district court
further noted that Agent Ferguson has been involved in sonewhere
between fifty and one hundred snuggling cases in the area. Vega
does not question the experience of these border patrol agents--
thus, this factor is properly considered as support for the agents’

stop of Vega's vehicle. See Al daco, 168 F.3d at 151-52.

Vega’' s behavior also contributes to the reasonabl eness of the
agents’ suspi cion. Agent Ferguson testified that Vega appeared
startled upon seeing the agents, slowed his car drastically, and
failed to acknowl edge them after making eye contact. Furthernore,
whil e the agents were follow ng him Vega sl owed down from70 m | es
per hour to approximately 35 or 40 mles per hour. I n general
Vega appeared preoccupied with the agents, constantly checking his
rearview mrror, and swerving his vehicle slightly when he woul d

check his rearview mrror.
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We recognize that the failure of a driver to nake eye cont act
wth officers cannot support an officer’s reasonable suspicion.

See United States v. Chavez-Villareal, 3 F.3d 124, 127 (5th Cr.

1993). However, we have held that an individual’s “noticeable
deceleration in the presence of a patrol car can contribute to
reasonabl e suspi ci on, even though drivers often sl ow when they see

| aw enforcenent personnel.” Villalobos, 161 F.3d at 291. Here,

Vega sl owed drastically when the agents began followng him to a
point thirty to forty mles below the posted speed Iimt. \Wile
repeatedly looking intoarearviewmrror i s not suspici ous conduct
when it is the result of an officer’s actions, for instance, if the

patrol car is “tailgating” the vehicle, see United States v. Jones,

149 F. 3d 364, 370-71 (5th G r. 1998), Vega repeatedly | ooked into
the rearview mrror when Agents Ferguson and Hernandez were
follow ng four car | engths behind his vehicle. This, conbined with
the drastic reduction in speed, contributes to the agents’
reasonabl e suspi ci on

The district court also considered other factors, including
the fact that Vega s Hi spanic appearance was incongruous with the
non- Hi spani ¢ nane on the vehicle' s registration. This court has
affirmed the use of this incongruity as a factor supporting the

reasonabl eness of an agent’s suspicion. United States v. Morales,

191 F.3d 602, 605 (5th Gr. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S.C. 1211

(2000). The district court also noted that Agent Ferguson found it
suspi ci ous that Vega' s vehicle was registered in Mdland, given his
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know edge that M dl and often serves as a staging point for illegal

trafficking. These factors, conbined with the Brignoni-Ponce

factors discussed above, all support the reasonabl eness of the
agents’ suspicion in this case.
1]

I n concl usi on, we acknowl edge that several of the factors that
contribute to reasonabl e suspi ci on are conmonpl ace occurrences and
reactions that mght apply to innocent citizens, especially when
considered singularly. But when all of these factors are
consi dered of one piece, the outline of a picture begins to energe,
especially to the eyes of trained | aw enforcenent officers, which
create -— not probabl e cause — but reasonabl e suspicion. This is
t he case here.

W thus agree with the district court that, based on the
totality of the circunstances and, in particular, the Brignoni-
Ponce factors, Agents Ferguson and Hernandez possessed sufficient
reasonabl e suspicion to warrant their stop of Vega's vehicle. The
rulings and the judgnment of the district court are therefore

AFFI RMED
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